FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Cravins to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 1 by Senator Amedee

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete the set of Conforming Amendments proposed by Representative Cravins and adopted
- 3 by the House of Representatives on November 14, 2005.
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 2, after "545(A)" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 6 3, delete "15:542(A)(4)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 1, line 5, after "housing;" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof 9 "to provide that penalties for failure to register shall apply to sex offenders who fail to notify 10 appropriate law enforcement officials when they are temporarily displaced from their 11 residences in certain circumstances;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- On page 1, delete line 6 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 7, delete "department to send written notices;" and insert in lieu thereof "to provide with respect to the duty of law enforcement officials to forward registration information to the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information;"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 10, after "reenacted" and before "to" delete "and R.S. 15:542(A)(4) is hereby
 enacted"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 21 On page 2, line 4, change "(2)" to "(2)(a)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 6, after "<u>enters</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "<u>an</u>
 <u>emergency shelter</u>" and on line 7, delete "<u>other emergency housing facility</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 26 On page 2, line 8, change "<u>management</u>" to "<u>manager or director</u>" and change "<u>facility</u>" to 27 "<u>shelter</u>"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- 29 On page 2, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- "(b) For purposes of this Subsection, "emergency shelter" includes the use
 of any facility, building or structure operated by a nonprofit, tax-exempt
 organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, which
 provides the basic necessities of life, including but not limited to water, food,
 and shelter, to persons who are displaced from their homes due to a man made or natural emergency or disaster."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 8 On page 2, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

9 "(3) The manager or director of the emergency shelter shall make a 10 reasonable effort to notify the chief law enforcement officer of the parish or 11 municipality in which the shelter is located of the presence of the sex 12 offender in the emergency shelter. No person associated with a nonprofit 13 organization, which operates an emergency shelter shall be liable for any 14 injury or claim arising out of the failure of the manager or operator to 15 communicate the presence of a sex offender in the shelter to the appropriate 16 law enforcement official."

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 18 On page 2, delete lines 14 through 23 in their entirety
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 2, line 28, after "parish," and before "the" insert "or is temporarily displaced from
 his residence and establishes any temporary residence for a period of not less than ten
 consecutive days following the issuance of an evacuation order or declaration of emergency

- 23 issued by the governor or the local governing authority in accordance with law"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 25 On page 3, at the beginning of line 9, after "parish," and before "the" insert "or is temporarily

26 displaced from his residence and establishes any temporary residence for a period of not less

27 than ten consecutive days following the issuance of an evacuation order or declaration of

28 emergency issued by the governor or the local governing authority in accordance with law"